

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Text

File #: 1993-2015, Version: 1

BACKGROUND: This legislation amends the boundaries of the Greater South East Area Commission by amending City Code Section 3111.20. On February 2, 2015 City Council passed Ordinance 0114-2015 which enacted City Code Section 3111.20 to create the Greater South East Area Commission. Currently, the north boundary listed in Section 3111.20 incorrectly intersects a portion of another area commission's boundaries. This ordinance amends the language to remove the phrase, "*Refugee Road; and Refugee Road from the Norfolk Southern railroad corridor*" from the North Boundary line description for the Greater South East Area Commission.

FISCAL IMPACT: No funding is required for this legislation.

To adjust the boundaries of the Greater South East Area Commission by amending the description of the north boundary line contained in Columbus City Code Section 3111.20.

WHEREAS, on February 2, 2015 City Council passed Ordinance 0114-2015 to enact City Code Section 3111.20 to create the Greater South East Area Commission; and

WHEREAS, City Code Section 3111.20 incorrectly defines the North boundary of the Greater South East Area Commission; and

WHEREAS, the phrase, "Refugee Road; and Refugee Road from the Norfolk Southern railroad corridor" will be removed from the description of the North Boundary for the Greater South East Area Commission; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend City Code Section 3111.20 in order to establish the correct North boundary line description for the Greater South East Area Commission; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That City Code Section 3111.20, is hereby amended to read as follows:

3111.20 - The Greater South East Area Commission created.

There is hereby created in the City of Columbus a commission area to be known as the Greater South East Area Commission, containing approximately 14.7 square miles, sixteen thousand five hundred twenty-two (16,522) housing units and located, bounded and described as follows:

On the North: Interstate 70 from S. Hamilton Road (State Rt. 317) to Big Walnut Creek; Big Walnut Creek from Interstate 70 to the Norfolk Southern railroad corridor; the Norfolk Southern railroad corridor from Big Walnut Creek to the west corporate limit of the Village of Brice; the west, south, and east corporate limits of the Village of Brice from the Norfolk Southern railroad corridor on the west side of the village; the Norfolk Southern railroad corridor from the east corporate limit of the Village of Brice to Refugee Road; and

File #: 1993-2015, Version: 1

Refugee Road from the Norfolk Southern railroad corridor to the west corporate limit of the City of Pickerington.

On the East: The west corporate limit of the City of Pickerington to Wright Road; and the Fairfield County/Franklin County line from Wright Road to the north corporate limit of the City of Canal Winchester.

On the South: The north and west corporate limits of the City of Canal Winchester from the Fairfield County/Franklin County line to Columbus-Lancaster Road (U.S. Rt. 33); Columbus-Lancaster Road (U.S. Rt. 33) from the west corporate limit of the City of Canal Winchester to the east corporate limit of the City of Groveport just south of Blacklick Creek; the east corporate limit of the City of Groveport from Columbus-Lancaster Road (U.S. Rt. 33) just south of Blacklick Creek to the north corporate limit of the City of Groveport; and the north corporate limit of the City of Groveport from the east corporate limit of the City of Groveport to S. Hamilton Road.

On the West: S. Hamilton Road (State Rt. 317) from the north corporate limit of the City of Groveport to Interstate 70.

The Greater South East Area Commission is hereby established as the representative advisory area commission pursuant to Chapter 3109, C.C., having the powers and duties thereof in accordance with the regulations therein and the by-laws for the Greater South East Area Commission filed with the city clerk, subsequently amended and now approved hereby.

SECTION 2. That prior existing City Code Section 3111.20 is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.